EN EN
EN 2 EN
COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION
of XXX
concerning the placing on the market for cultivation of genetically modified maize 1507
(DAS-Ø15Ø7-1) seeds
(Text with EEA relevance)
(Only the Spanish text is authentic)

Corporation and Dow AgroSciences Europe Ltd (hereinafter 'the notifiers') to the
competent authority of Spain pursuant to Council Directive 90/220/EEC2. An updated
notification was submitted in 2003 pursuant to Directive 2001/18/EC.
(3) The genetically modified event maize 1507 expresses the Cry1F protein, which is a Bt
protein (derived from Bacillus thuringiensis subsp. Kurstaki) conferring resistance to
the European corn borer (Ostrinia nubilalis) and certain other lepidopteran pests such
as the pink borer (Sesamia spp.), fall armyworm (Spodoptera frugiperda), black
cutworm (Agrotis ipsilon) and south-western corn borer (Diatraea grandiosella), and
the Pat protein, which confers tolerance to the herbicide glufosinate-ammonium.
(4) The notification covers the placing on the market of seeds of varieties derived from
maize 1507 for cultivation in the Union. Maize 1507 is approved for feed use under
Directive 2001/18/EC in accordance with Commission Decision 2005/772/EC3 and for
1 OJ L 106, 17.4.2001, p. 1.
2 Council Directive 90/220/EEC of 23 April 1990 on the deliberate release into the environment of
genetically modified organisms (OJ L 117, 8.5.1990, p. 15).
3 Commission Decision 2005/772/EC of 3 November 2005 concerning the placing on the market, in
accordance with Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, of a maize
product (Zea mays L., line 1507) genetically modified for resistance to certain lepidopteran pests and
for tolerance to the herbicide glufosinate-ammonium (OJ L 291, 5.11.2005, p. 42).
EN 3 EN

(9) The Commission subsequently requested EFSA to complement its opinion on maize
1507 by providing more specific information concerning the lepidopteran species
referred to in the EFSA opinion of 3 March 2005. EFSA was also asked whether more
precise risk management measures, notably monitoring plans, including specific
scientific research studies on non-target organisms and taking account of geographical
regions, should be implemented. On 19 November 2006 EFSA published an Annex
complementing its opinion on non-target organisms7 in which it re-affirmed its former
conclusions with respect to the potential impact of the Bt protein on non-target
organisms, stating that maize 1507 is unlikely to have adverse effects on human and
animal health or the environment in the context of its proposed uses.
(10) Subsequently, eleven scientific studies came to the attention of the Commission which
requested EFSA to review those studies, as well as any other relevant study, and either
to confirm its risk assessment of maize 1507 or comment on whether those studies
4 Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 September 2003
on genetically modified food and feed (OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 1).
5 Commission Decision 2006/197/EC of 3 March 2006 authorising the placing on the market of food
containing, consisting of, or produced from genetically modified maize line 1507 (DAS-Ø15Ø7-1)
pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 70,
9.3.2006, p. 82).
6 Opinion of the Scientific Panel on Genetically Modified Organisms on a request from the Commission

appropriate to provide that the labelling of maize 1507 includes the information that
plant protection products containing glufosinate amonium cannot be used on maize
1507 during its cultivation
(17) A unique identifier has been assigned to maize 1507, in accordance with Commission
Regulation (EC) No 65/200416, when authorising uses of maize 1507 other than for
cultivation. That unique identifier should also be used for maize 1507 for cultivation.
(18) A detection method for maize 1507 has been validated by the European Union
Reference Laboratory, in accordance with Commission Regulation (EC)
No 641/200417, as regards uses of maize 1507 other than for cultivation, and the
relevant certified reference materials are available. That detection method should also
be used for maize 1507 for cultivation.
13 EFSA GMO Panel (EFSA Panel on Genetically Modified Organisms), 2015. Scientific Opinion
updating risk management recommendations to limit exposure of non-target Lepidoptera of
conservation concern in protected habitats to Bt-maize pollen. EFSA Journal 2015;13(7):4127, 31 pp.
doi:10.2903/j.efsa.2015.4127.
14 Directive 2004/35/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on
environmental liability with regard to the prevention and remedying of environmental damage
(OJ L 143, 30.4.2004, p.56).
15 OJ L 111, 23.4.2013, p. 27.
16 Commission Regulation (EC) No 65/2004 of 14 January 2004 establishing a system for the

date publicly available on the basis of the information it receives from Member States
concerning the registration of plant varieties in accordance with Council Directive
2002/53/EC.
(36) A draft decision authorising maize 1507 seeds for cultivation has already been
discussed in February 2009 at the Committee established under Article 30(1) of
Directive 2001/18/EC, and at the Council in February 2014. Neither the Committee
nor the Council delivered an opinion. In the meantime, EFSA issued a new opinion on
1 July 2015 which was relevant to maize 1507 and was based on new and substantial
scientific elements provided by Hofmann et al. in 2014. Moreover, the geographical
scope needs to be adjusted in accordance with Directive (EU) 2015/412. Given the
importance of these latest developments and their potential impact on the voting
positions of the Member States, and in the light of the case-law of the Court of Justice
18 Directive (EU) 2015/412 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2015 amending
Directive 2001/18/EC as regards the possibility for Member States to restrict or prohibit the cultivation
of genetically modified organisms (GMOs) in their territory (OJ L 68, 13.3.2015, p. 1).
19 Council Directive 2002/53/EC of 13 June 2002 on the common catalogue of varieties of agricultural
plant species (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 1).
EN 9 EN
of the European Union on comitology procedures20, a revised draft Decision was
submitted to the Committee established under Article 30(1) of Directive 2001/18/EC.

results of the activities set out in the monitoring plan, in accordance with the format
set out in Commission Decision 2009/770/EC21.
That report shall consolidate the results of the monitoring activities of the companies
referred to in paragraph 1. For that purpose, the consent holders and the other
companies referred to in paragraph 1 shall submit the results of their monitoring
activities to an independent third party designated by the consent holders to prepare
the annual report.
The costs of the recourse to that third party shall be equitably shared between the
consent holder and the other companies concerned. The third party shall ensure the
protection of confidential business information it receives from the companies
concerned.
Article 7
Validity of the consent
1. The consent shall be valid from the date on which it is granted and shall expire
10 years after the date of the first inclusion of the first plant variety derived from
21 Commission Decision 2009/770/EC of 13 October 2009 establishing standard reporting formats for
presenting the monitoring results of the deliberate release into the environment of genetically modified
organisms, as or in products, for the purpose of placing on the market, pursuant to Directive
2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 275, 21.10.2009, p. 9).
EN 11 EN